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Keyboard features

Top view (US layout for reference)
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Getting started
1. Connect the bundled USB Type-C® cable to your keyboard.
2. Connect your keyboard to the PC.

NOTE: If your PC does not have a USB Type-C® port, refer to
the Using the USB Type-C® to Type-A adapter illustration
then connect your keyboard to the PC's USB Type-A port.

3. Download and install the Armoury Crate software from
https://rog.asus.com.

4. Attach the ROG CLAYMORE Il keypad to your ROG CLAYMORE
Il wireless gaming keyboard, then follow the software
instructions to update your keyboard’s firmware.

5. Customize your keyboard using Armoury Crate.

Setting up as a wireless keyboard

1. Remove the wireless dongle from the keyboard.

2. Insert the wireless dongle to a USB port on the PC.

3. Setthe power switch to ON.

Battery Status

The RGB indicator on your gaming keyboard will turn red
(breathing) and the LEDs for all the other keys will switch off when
the battery power is below 25% in wireless mode. You may charge
your gaming keyboard by using the bundled USB cable.
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Passthrough / Fast charging mode

To use the passthrough mode or fast charging mode, ensure to
connect your wireless gaming keyboard to a USB Type-C® port on
your PC with the bundled cable.

NOTE:

+  When charging the wireless gaming keyboard, the power
output may vary according to the USB port you connect
your gaming keyboard to.

The charging speed will be faster when Passthrough
mode is disabled.

To use the passthrough mode:

Enable Passthrough mode (default enabled) by pressing Fn+F12, the
USB Passthrough indicator should light up when USB Passthrough is
successfully enabled.

IMPORTANT!
The Passthrough mode will be disabled if the wireless
gaming keyboard is connected to a USB 2.0 port, ensure
to connect to a USB 3.2 Gen 1 or higher USB port if you
wish to use the Passthrough mode.
If the USB Passthrough indicator is blinking after
enabling Passthrough mode, ensure the connected
device's power consumption does not exceed 500mA.

Prise en main
1. Connectez le cable USB Type-C°® fourni a votre clavier.
2. Connectez votre clavier a l'ordinateur.

REMARQUE : Si votre ordinateur ne dispose pas d'un

port USB Type-C®, référez-vous a l'llustration Utilisation
de I'adaptateur USB Type-C® vers USB Type-A pour
connecter votre clavier au port USB Type-A de l'ordinateur.

3. Teéléchargez et installez le logiciel Armoury sur :
https:/rog.asus.com.

4. Attachez le pavé numérique ROG CLAYMORE Il au clavier
gaming sans fil ROG CLAYMORE Il et suivez les instructions du
logiciel pour mettre a jour le firmware de votre clavier.

5. Personnalisez votre clavier avec Armoury.

Configurer en tant que clavier sans fil

1. Retirez le dongle sans fil du clavier.

2. Insérez le dongle sans fil a un port USB sur votre ordinateur.
3. Placez l'interrupteur d'alimentation sur ON.

Etat de la batterie

Lindicateur RGB de votre clavier gaming deviendra rouge
(pulsation) et les LED de toutes les autres touches seront éteintes
lorsque le niveau de batterie est inférieur a 25% en mode sans fil.

Vous pouvez recharger votre clavier gaming en utilisant le cable
USB fourni.

Erste Schritte
Verbinden Sie das mitgelieferte USB Typ-C®-Kabel mit Ihrer
Tastatur.

2. SchlieBen Sie lhre Tastatur an den PCan.

HINWEIS: Falls Ihr PC Giber keinen USB Typ-C®-Anschluss
verfiigt, schauen Sie sich die Abbildung Verwenden des
USB Typ-C°®-zu-Typ-A-Adapters an und verbinden Sie lhre
Tastatur mit dem USB Typ-A-Anschluss des PCs.

3. Laden Sie die Armoury Crate Software unter
https:/rog.asus.com herunter und installieren Sie sie.

4. Verbinden Sie das ROG CLAYMORE Il Tastenfeld mit Ihrer
kabellosen ROG CLAYMORE Il Gaming Tastatur und befolgen
Sie die Softwareanweisungen, um die Firmware lhrer Tastatur
zu aktualisieren.

5. Passen Sie Ihre Tastatur Giber Armoury Crate an.

Einrichten als kabellose Tastatur
1. Entfernen Sie den Wireless-Dongle von der Tastatur.

2. Stecken Sie den Wireless-Dongle in einen USB-Anschluss am PC.

3. Stellen Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter auf EIN.
Akkustatus

Die RGB-Anzeige an Ihrer Gaming Tastatur leuchtet rot
(pulsierend) und die LEDs aller anderen Tasten werden
ausgeschaltet, wenn die Akkuleistung im Drahtlos-Modus
unter 25% liegt. Sie konnen Ihre Gaming Tastatur mithilfe des
mitgelieferten USB-Kabels aufladen.

Per iniziare
1. Collegate il cavo USB di tipo C* in dotazione alla tastiera.
2. Collegate la tastiera al PC.

NOTA: Se il PC non dispone di una porta USB tipo C°, fare
riferimento all‘illustrazione Utilizzo dell'adattatore da
USB tipo C® a tipo A, quindi collegare la tastiera alla porta
USB tipo A del PC.

3. Scaricate e installate il software Armoury Crate dal sito
https:/rog.asus.com.

4. Collega la tastiera ROG CLAYMORE Il alla propria tastiera da
gioco wireless ROG CLAYMORE Il quindi sequire le istruzioni
del software per aggiornare il firmware della tastiera.

5. Usate Armory Crate per personalizzare la vostra tastiera.

Configurazione come tastiera wireless
1. Rimuovere il dongle wireless dalla tastiera.

2. Inserire il dongle wireless in una porta USB del PC.

3. Impostare l'interruttore di alimentazione su ON.

Stato della batteria

Lindicatore RGB della tastiera gaming si accende di rosso (respiro)
e i LED degli altri tasti si spengono quando la carica residua della
batteria & inferiore al 25% nella modalita senza fili. Potete caricare
la batteria della tastiera gaming usando il cavo USB in dotazione.

Procedimientos iniciales
1. Conecte el cable USB Type-C® incluido al teclado.
2. Conecte el teléfono a su PC.

NOTA: Si su PC no tiene un puerto USB Type-C®, consulte
la ilustracion Uso del adaptador USB Type-C° aType-Ay
luego conecte su teclado al puerto USB Type-A de su PC.
3. Descargue e instale el software ROG Armoury Crate desde
https:/rog.asus.com.
4. Conecte el teclado ROG CLAYMORE |l a su teclado inalambrico
para juegos ROG CLAYMORE Il y, a continuacion, siga las

instrucciones del software para actualizar el firmware del
teclado.

5. Personalice el teclado mediante Armoury Crate.

Configurar como un teclado inalambrico

1. Quite la llave inalambrica del teclado.

2. Inserte lallave inalambrica a un puerto USB de su PC.

3. Coloque el interruptor de alimentacion en la posicion ON
(ENCENDIDO).

Estado de la bateria

El color del indicador RGB del teclado para juegos cambiaré a rojo

(respirando) y los LED de todas las demas teclas se apagaran cuando

la energia de la bateria sea inferior al 25 % en modo inalambrico.

Puede cargar el teclado para juegos utilizando el cable USB incluido.

Baglarken
1. Birlikte verilen USB Type-C® kablosunu klavyenize baglayin.
2. Klavyenizi bilgisayara baglayin.

NOT: Bilgisayarinizda USB Type-C® baglanti noktasi yoksa,
USB Type-C®'den Type-A'ya adaptérii kullanma resmine
bakin ve ardindan klavyenizi PC'nin USB Type-A baglanti
noktasina baglayin.

3. Asagidaki link tizerinden Armoury Crate yazilimini indirin ve
yikleyin: AC Link.com.

4. ROG CLAYMORE Il tus takimini ROG CLAYMORE Il kablosuz
oyun klavyenize takin, ardindan klavyenizin aygit yazilimini
gtincellemek icin yazilim talimatlarini izleyin.

5. Armoury Crate yazilimini kullanarak klavyenizi 6zellestirin.

Kablosuz klavye olarak kurma
Kablosuz USB adaptériin klavyeden ¢ikarin.

2, Kablosuz adaptoriinii bilgisayardaki bir USB baglanti
noktasina takin.

3. Giiganahtarini ON (AGIK) konumuna getirin.

Pil Durumu

Oyun klavyenizdeki RGB gostergesi kirmiziya déner (nefes alir)
ve kablosuz modda pil glicii %25'nin altina distigiinde diger
tim tuslanin isiklari soner. Oyun klavyenizi b\rl\kte verilen USB
kablosunu kullanarak sarj edebilirsiniz.

Zaciname

1. Pripojte dodany kabel USB Type-C® ke klévesnici.

2. Pripojte klavesnici k pocitaci.

POZNAMKA: Pokud Va3 pocitac nemé port USB Type-C®,
podivejte se na ilustraci pouziti adaptéru USB Type-C®
na Type-A a potom klavesnici pfipojte k portu USB Type-A
pocitace.

3. Stahnéte a nainstalujte software Armoury Crate z webu
https://rog.asus.com.

4. Pripojte numericky blok ROG CLAYMORE Il k bezdratové herni
klavesnici ROG CLAYMORE I, potom aktualizujte firmware
klavesnice podle pokynu v softwaru.

5. Prizplisobte vasi klavesnici pomoci Armoury Crate.

Nastaveni bezdratové klavesnice

1. Vyjméte bezdratovy modul z kldvesnice.

2. Pripojte bezdratovy modul k portu USB na po¢itaci.

3. Prepnéte vypinac do polohy ON (ZAPNUTO).

Stav baterie

Kdyz je napéti baterie v bezdratovém rezimu nizsi nez 25 %,
indikator RGB na herni klévesnici se rozsviti éervené (pulzuje) a
LED pro viechny ostatni klavesy zhasnou. Herni klavesnici Ize nabit
pomoci dodaného kabelu USB.

Mode Passthrough / Charge rapide

Pour utiliser le mode passthrough ou charge rapide, assurez-vous
de connecter votre clavier sans fil au port USB Type-C® de votre
ordinateur en utilisant le cable fourni.

REMARQUE
Lorsque vous re(hargez le clavier sans fil, la puissance
de sortie peut varier en fonction du port USB auquel le
clavier est connecté.
La charge sera plus rapide lorsque le mode passthrough
est désactivé.

Pour utiliser le mode passthrough :

Activez le mode passthrough (activé par défaut) en appuyant sur
Fn+F12. Le voyant lumineux USB Passthrough s'allumera une fois le
mode passthrough correctement activé.

IMPORTANT !
Le mode passthrough sera désactivé sera si le clavier sans
fil est connecté a un port USB 2.0, assurez-vous donc de
le connecter a un port USB 3.2 Gen1 ou supérieur si vous
souhaitez utiliser ce mode.
Si le voyant lumineux USB Passthrough clignote aprés
I'activation du mode passthrough, assurez-vous que la
consommation électrique de I'appareil ne dépasse pas
500 mA.

Durchleitungs-/Schnellaufladungsmodus

Um den Durchleitungsmodus oder den Schnellaufladungsmodus
verwenden zu kdnnen, miissen Sie lhre kabellose Gaming Tastatur
mithilfe des mitgelieferten Kabels mit einem USB Typ-C®-Anschluss
Ihres PCs verbinden.

HINWEIS
Beim Aufladen der kabellosen Gaming Tastatur kann die
Ausgangsleistung je nach USB-Anschluss variieren, mit
dem Sie Ihre Gaming Tastatur jeweils verbinden.
Die Dauer eines Ladevorgangs ist kiirzer, wenn der
Durchleitungsmodus deaktiviert ist.

So Sie den D i d

Aktivieren Sie den Durchleitungsmodus (standardmaBig aktiviert),
indem Sie Fn+F12 driicken. Die USB-Durchleitungsanzeige leuchtet
auf, wenn die USB-Durchleitung erfolgreich aktiviert wurde.

WICHTIG'
Der Durchleitungsmodus wird deaktiviert, wenn die
kabellose Gaming Tastatur mit einem USB 2.0-Anschluss
verbunden ist. Stellen Sie eine Verbindung mit einem
USB 3.2 (Gen1)-Anschluss oder héher sicher, wenn Sie
den Durchleitungsmodus verwenden mochten.
Falls die USB-Durchleitungsanzeige nach dem Aktivieren
des Durchleitungsmodus blinkt, stellen Sie sicher, dass der
Stromverbrauch des verbundenen Geréts 500 mA nicht
tiberschreitet.

Modalita pass-through/carica rapida

Per utilizzare la modalita pass-through o la modalita di carica rapida,
assicurarsi di collegare la tastiera da gioco wireless a una porta USB
tipo C® sul PC con il cavo in dotazione.

NOTA:
Quando si carica la tastiera da gioco wireless, la potenza
in uscita potrebbe variare in base alla porta USB a cui si
collega la tastiera da gioco.
La velocita di carica sara maggiore quando la modalita
pass-through é disabilitata.

Per utili: la a pi g

Abilitare la modalita pass-through (abilitata per impostazione
predefinita) premendo Fn+F12, lindicatore Pass-through USB
dovrebbe accendersi quando Pass-through USB & abilitato
correttamente.

IMPORTANTE!
Lamodalita pass-through sara disabilitata se la tastiera
da gioco wireless & collegata a una porta USB 2.0,
assicurarsi di connettersi a una porta USB USB 3.2 Gen
1 0 superiore se si desidera utilizzare la modalita pass-
through.
Se I'indicatore Pass-through USB lampeggia dopo aver
abilitato la modalita pass-through, assicurarsi che il
consumo di energia del dispositivo collegato non superi i
500 mA.

Modo de transferencia o carga rapida

Para usar el modo de transferencia o el modo de carga rapida,
asegurese de conectar el teclado inaldmbrico para juegos a un
puerto USB Type-C® de su PC con el cable incluido.

NOTA:

Al cargare\ teclado para juegos inalambrico, la salida de
energia puede variar segun el puerto USB al que conecte
el teclado para juegos.

La velocidad de carga sera mas rapida cuando el modo
de transferencia esté desactivado.

Para utilizar el modo de transferencia:

Habilite el modo de transferencia (que esta habilitado de forma
predeterminada) presionando Fn+F12. El indicador de transferencia
de USB debe encenderse cuando la transferencia USB esté
habilitada correctamente.

iIMPORTANTE!

+ Elmodo de transferencia se deshabilitara si el teclado
para juegos inalambrico se conecta a un puerto USB 2.0.
Asegtirese de conectarlo a un puerto USB3.2Gen 1,0
superior, si desea utilizar el modo de transferencia.

Si el indicador de transferencia USB parpadea después de
habilitar el modo de transferencia, asegurese de que el
consumo de energia del dispositivo conectado no supere
los 500 mA.

Gegis/Hizh sarj modu

Gegis modunu veya hizli sarj modunu kullanmak icin, kablosuz oyun
klavyenizi birlikte verilen kabloyla bilgisayarinizdaki bir USB Type-C®
baglant noktasina bagladiginizdan emin olun.

NOT:
Kablosuz oyun klavyesini sarj ederken, giic cikisi oyun
klavyenizi bagladiginiz USB baglanti noktasina gére
degisebilir.
Gegis modu devre disi birakildiginda sarj hizi daha hizl
olacaktir.

Gegis modunu kullanmak
Fn+F12 tuslarina basarak Gegis modunu etkinlestirin (varsayilan
olarak etkindir), USB Gegisi basanyla etkinlestirildiginde USB Gegis
gostergesi yanmalidir.

ONEMLI!
Kablosuz baglanti Gegis modu, kablosuz oyun klavyesi bir
USB 2.0 baglanti noktasina bagli ise devre disi kalacaktir.
Gegis modunu kullanmak istiyorsaniz USB 3.2 Gen 1 veya
daha yiiksek bir USB baglanti noktasina bagladiginizdan
emin olun.
Gegis modunu etkinlestirdikten sonra USB Gegisi
gostergesi yanip sontiyorsa, bagl aygitin gii tiketiminin
500 mA'y1 gegmediginden emin olun.

Rezim prichod / rychlé nabijeni

Chcete-li pouzit rezim priichod nebo rezim rychlé nabijeni, pfipojte
bezdratovou herni klavesnici k portu USB Type-C® na pocitaci
dodanym kabelem.

POZNAMKA:
Pii nabijeni bezdratové herni klavesnice se miize
vystupni vykon liit v zavislosti na portu USB, ke kterému
herni klavesnici pfipojite.

+  Kdyz je vypnuty rezim priichod, nabijeni je rychlejsi.

Pouziti rezimu prichod:

Aktivujte rezim prichod (ve vychozim nastaveni je aktivni)
stisknutim kléves Fn + F12. Kdyz je rezim priichod USB dspésné
aktivovan, mél by se rozsvitit indikator prichodu USB.

DULEZITE!

+ Pokud bude bezdratova herni klavesnice pfipojena
k portu USB 2.0, rezim prlichod se vypne. Chcete-li
pouzivat rezim priichod, pripojte klavesnici k portu USB
3.2Gen 1 nebo portu vy3si specifikace.
Pokud po aktivaci rezimu priichod USB indikator tohoto
rezimu blika, ujistéte se, Ze pfikon piipojeného zafizeni
neprekracuje 500 mA.

Aan de slag

1. Sluit de meegeleverde USB Type-C*-kabel aan op uw toetsenbord.
2. Sluit uw toetsenbord aan op de pc.

OPMERKING: Als u uw pc geen USB Type-C®-poort heeft,
raadpleeg dan de afbeelding in De USB Type-C° naar
Type-A-adapter gebruiken en sluit uw toetsenbord aan
op de USB Type-A-poort van uw pc.

3. Download en installeer de ROG Armoury Crate-software van
https:/rog.asus.com.

4. Maak het ROG CLAYMORE II-toetsenblok vast aan uw
draadloos ROG CLAYMORE Il-gamingtoetsenbord en volg dan
de softwarerichtlijnen om de firmware van uw toetsenbord bij
te werken.

5. Pasuw toetsenbord aan met Armoury Crate.

Instellen als een draadloos toetsenbord

1. Verwijder de draadloze dongle uit het toetsenbord.

2. Sluit de draadloze dongle aan op een USB-poort op de pc.

3. Zetde voedingsschakelaar op ON(AAN).

Batterijstatus

De RGB-indicator op uw gamingtoetsenbord wordt rood
(ademend) en de LED's voor alle andere toetsen worden
uitgeschakeld wanneer het batterijvermogen lager is dan 25% in
de draadloze modus. U kunt uw gamingtoetsenbord opladen met
de meegeleverde USB-kabel.

Iniciando
1. Ligue o cabo USB Type-C® fornecido ao seu teclado.
Ligue o teclado ao PC.
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NOTA: Se 0 seu PC ndo tiver uma porta USB Tipo-C®,
consulte a ilustragdo Usando o USB Tipo-C® para o
adaptador Tipo-A e conecte seu teclado a porta USB
Tipo-Ado PC.

3. Transfira e instale o software ROG Armoury Crate a partir de
https:/rog.asus.com.

4. Encaixe o keypad ROG CLAYMORE Il ao seu teclado para jogos
sem fio ROG CLAYMORE Il e siga as instrugdes do software
para atualizar o firmware do teclado.

5. Personalize o teclado utilizando o software Armoury Crate.

Configurando como um teclado sem fio
1. Remova o dongle sem fio do teclado.

2. Insira o dongle sem fio em uma porta USB do PC.

3. Selecione o botéo de liga/desliga para ON (Ligado).

Status da bateria

0 indicador RGB no teclado para jogos ficara vermelho
(respirando) e os LEDs de todas as outras teclas se apagarao
quando a bateria estiver abaixo de 25% no modo sem fio. Vocé
pode carregar o teclado para jogos usando o cabo USB fornecido
em conjunto.

Hauano pa6otbi

Modus Passthrough/Snel opladen

Om de modus Passthrough of Snel opladen te gebruiken, moet u
ervoor zorgen dat u uw draadloos gamingtoetsenbord aansluit op
een USB Type-C®-poort op uw pc met de meegeleverde kabel.

OPMERKING:
Wanneer u het draadloos gamingtoetsenbord oplaadt,
kan de voedingsuitvoer verschillen afhankelijk van de
USB-poort waarop u uw gamingtoetsenbord aansluit.
Het opladen zal sneller verlopen wanneer de
Passthrough-modus is uitgeschakeld.

De passthrough-modus gebruiken:

Schakel de Passthrough-modus (standaard ingeschakeld) in door
op Fn+F12 te drukken. De USB Passthrough-indicator zou moeten
oplichten wanneer USB Passthrough is ingeschakeld.

BELANGRIJK!

De Passthrough -modus wordt u\tgeschakeld als het
bord is op een

USB 2.0-poort. Zorg dat u de aansluiting maakt op een
USB 3.2 Gen 1 of hogere USB-poort als u de Passthrough-
modus wilt gebruiken.
Als de USB Passthrough-indicator knippert na het
inschakelen van de Passthrough-modus, moet u
controleren of het energieverbruik van het aangesloten
apparaat niet hoger is dan 500mA.

Modo passthrough / Carregamento rapido
Para usar o modo de passthrough ou 0 modo de carregamento
répido, certifique-se de conectar seu teclado de jogos sem fio a uma
porta USB Tipo-C® em seu PC com o cabo fornecido.

NOTA:

+ Ao carregar o teclado para jogos sem fio, a saida de
energia pode variar de acordo com a porta USB a qual
vocé conecta o seu teclado para jogos.

A velocidade de carregamento sera mais rapida quando
o0 modo Passthrough for desativado.

Para usar o modo passthrough:

Habilite 0 modo do por padrao)
Fn+F12, 0 indicador USB Passthrough deve acender quando USB
Passthrough for habilitado.

IMPORTANTE!
0 modo Passthrough seré desativado se o teclado sem
fio para jogos esta conectado a uma porta USB 2.0,
certifique-se de conectar a uma porta USB 3.2 Gen 1 ou
superior se desejar usar o modo Passthrough.
Se o indicador USB Passthrough estiver piscando apos
ativar o modo Passthrough, certifique-se de que o
consumo de energia do dispositivo conectado ndo
exceda 500mA.

TpaH3uUTHbIN pexxum / pexxum 6bicTpon

1. Moaxkniounte noctagnaembiit kabens USB Type-C k knasnatype. 3apAfKN

2. MopkioumTe KNasuaTypy K KommbloTepy.
3
MPUMEYAHME: Ecnv Baw KomnbioTep He OcHalleH

[InA MICNONb30BaHNA TPAH3UTHOTO PeXVMa UK pexiMa GbICTPON

apAAKI NOAKNIoUMUTE 6eCPOBOAHYI0 UTPOBYIO KNaBUATYpy K

pa3sbemy USB Type-C KomnbloTepa € NOMOLLbIO NpUaraemMoro

pasbemom USB Type-C, obpatutecs K pasaeny Kabens.

Wcnonb3osanue nepexopnnka USB Type-C Ha USB
Type-C, 3aTem noAKniounTe Knapuatypy K pasbemy USB
Type-A KomnbioTepa.
3. CkavaitTe 1 yctaHoBUTe NPOrpaMmMHoe obecneyere Armoury
Crate ¢ https://rog.asus.com.
4. Mpuc op Knasuatypy  6ec
UrpoBOIi KNaBuatype, 3aTem cneflyiiTe sKpaHHbIM
VHCTPYKUMAM Ana 06HOBNEHNSA NPOLINBKK KNaBunartypbl.

5. Hactpolite knasuatypy ¢ nomotpio Armoury Crate.
Hactpoiika B KauecTBe 6ecnpoBogHol
KnaBuartypbi

1. CHUMUTE C KnaBuaTypbl 6eCNIPOBOAHON MPUEMHNK.

2. Mopxkniounte USB npuemHuk K USB nopty KomnbloTepa.

3. YcraHoBuTe nep NUTaHUA B ON.

CocTosAHMe akKymynaTopa

Koraa akkymynatop pa3pagutca Hinke 25% B 6eCpoBOAHOM pexume,
nHpnkatop RGB Ha KnaBumatype 3aropuTca KpacHbIM LiBETOM, a
VHAVKATOPbI BCEX OCTaNbHbIX KNaBuWL NOracHyT. V]I’pOByK) Knasmatypy
MOXHO 3apAANTb C MOMOLLbIO NOCTaBAAEMOro B KomnnekTe USB-
Kabens.

aaset alkuun

. mukana toimitettu USB Type-C ® -kaapeli ndppaimistélle.
2. Liitd ndppdimisto PC-tietokoneeseen.

HUOMAUTUS: Jos tietokoneesi ei tue USB Type-C® -porttia,
katso ohje USB Type-C® - Type-A -sovittimen kéytté
-kuvassa ja liita sitten ndppaimisté tietokoneen USB
Type-A -porttiin.

3. Lataaja asenna ROG Armoury Crate -ohjelmisto osoitteesta
https:/rog.asus.com.

4. Kiinnita ROG CLAYMORE Il -ndppaimisté langattomaan
CLAYMORE Il -pelindppaimistoon ja paivitd sitten
néppaimiston laiteohjelmisto ohjelmiston ohjeiden
mukaisesti.

5. Mukauta nappdimistosi Armoury Crate-ohjelmistolla.

Aseta langattoman nappaimistona

1. Irrota langaton kayttdavain nappaimistosta.

2. Liitd langaton kdyttdavain tietokoneen USB-porttiin.
3. Aseta virtakytkin ON (PAALLA) -asentoon.
Akun tila

Pelind iston RGB-merkkivalo muuttuu
ja kaikkien mulden néappdinten LED-valot kytkeytyvat pois paalta,
kun akun varaus on alle 25 % langattomassa tilassa. Voit ladata
pelindppaimistod toimitukseen kuuluvalla USB-kaapelilla.

Els6 lépések
1. Csatlakoztassa a tartozék Type-C® kabelt a billentytzethez.
2. Csatlakoztassa a billentyiizetet a PC-hez.

MEGJEGYZES: Amennyiben PC-je nem rendelkezik USB
Type- Cm aIJzatla\ lasd az,,USB Type-C® - Type-A atalakito

cim(i abrat, majd c billentytizetét a
PC USB Type-A aljzatahoz.

3. Toltse le és telepitse az ROG Armoury Crate szoftvert a
kovetkezé weboldalrol https:/rog.asus.com.

4. Csatlakoztassa az ROG CLAYMORE |l billenty(zetet az ROG
CLAYMORE Il vezeték nélkili gamer blllemyuzethez, majd

MPUMEYAHME:

CKOpOCTb 3apAfKM 6eCNPOBOAHON MrPOBOt KNaBuaTypbl
MOXET OT/IMYATbCA B 3aBMCMMOCTM OT pasbema USB, k
KOTOPOMY OHa MOAKMIOYEHa.

CKopoCTb 3apAfKY GyAeT Bblllle, €CN TPAH3UTHDIN PEXMM
OTK/IOYeH.

[Ans NCNonb30BaHNs TPAH3NUTHOTO peXuma:

BKiioumTe TpaH3UTHBIN pexim (BKII0YEH NO yMONUaHuIo), Haxas
Knasuwn Fn+F12, uHaukatop tpaHsuTtHoro USB foneH 3aropeTbcs.

BAXHO!

+  TpaH3uTHbIV pexuM ByAeT OTKoUEH NPY NOAKIIIOYEHNN
KnasuaTypbl K pasbemy USB 2.0. Ecnn Heobxoaumo
1COAIb30BaTb TPAH3UTHBIN PEXVM, y6eauTech, 4To
KnasuaTypa noaknioyeHa k pasbemy USB 3.2 Gen 1 unn
6onee HOBOMY CTaHAapTy.

Ecnm nHpy P USB muraer nocne
i p y6eaurecs,
nop| 070 YCTPONCTBA He 500 mA.

Lapivienti / Nopea lataustila
Kayttaaksesl \ap\wenn talplkalatausnlaa varmista, etta liitat
1 USB Type-C® -porttiin

toimitukseen kuuluvalla kaapeh\la.

HUOMAUTUS:

L pelir virtalahto
voi vaihdella sen USB-portin mukaan, johon liitét
pelindppaimiston.

Lataaminen tapahtuu nopeammin, kun Lapivientitila on
pois kdytosta.

Lapivientitilan kaytto:

Ota lapivientitila kdyttéon kéytoss:

Fn+F12, USB-lapiviennin merkkivalo syttyy, kun USB-lapiviennin
kayttoonotto on onnistunut.

Lap\vlentm\a otetaan pois kdytostd, jos langaton pelihiiri
on liitetty USB 2.0 -porttiin. Varmista, ettd liitat sen

USB 3.2 Gen 1 - tai uudempaan USB-porttiin, jos haluat
kéyttad Lapivientitilaa.

Jos USB-lapiviennin merkkivalo vilkkuu Lapivientitilan
kayttéonoton jalkeen, varmista, ettei liitetyn laitteen
virrankulutus ylita 500 mA.

Atmend / Gyorstoltés mod

Az atmend vagy gyorstéltés méd hasznélatdhoz gy6z6djon meg
arrél, hogy vezeték nélkiili gamer billentyiizetét a PC-je USB Type-C®
aljzatdhoz csatlakoztatta a mellékelt kébellel.

MEGJEGYZES:
Amikor vezeték nélkiili gamer bl\lentyuzetel tolti, a
tapfesziiltség-kimenet valtozhat attdl fiiggéen, mely
USB-aljzathoz csatlakoztatta a gamer billenty(zetet.
A tdltési sebesség gyorsabb, ha az Atmend méd le van
tiltva.

Az Atmené iizemméd hasznalatahoz:

kdvesse a szoftver utasitdsait a billenty(izet firt 14l . 24 fcld
frissitéséhez. az Atmend (alapér
. " . . engedelyezve) az Fn+F12 megnyomésaval, amire azUSB Atmend
5. Testreszabhatja a billentytizetet az Armoury Crate | ki kell gyulladnia, ha sikeresen azUSB

Beallitas vezeték nélkiili billentyiizetként

1. Tavolitsa el a vezeték nélkiili kulcsot a billenty(izetbél.

2. Helyezze be a vezeték nélkiili kulcsot a PC egyik USB portjaba.
3. Allitsa a fékapcsolot ON (BE) helyzetbe.

Akkumulator allapota

Ajatékbillentyiizet RGB jelz6fénye vords (Iélegzé) lesz és a minden
mas gomb LEDje kikapcsol amikor az akkumulétor fesziiltsége 25%
alatti vezeték nélkiili modban. A jatékbillenty(izetet feltéltheti a
tartozék USB kdbel hasznalatdval.

Kommeigang
1. Koble den medfelgende Type-C®-kabelen til tastaturet.
2. Koble tastaturet til PC-en.

MERK: Hvis PC-en ikke har en USB Type-C®-port, kan du se
illustrasjonen Bruke USB Type-C® til Type-A-adapter og
koble tastaturet til USB Type A-porten pa PC-en.

3. Last ned og installer ROG Armoury Crate-programvaren fra
https://rog.asus.com.
4. Fes( ROG CLAYMORE II-tastaturet til ROG CLAYMORE Il trédlost
1Ir, og folg deretter p for
oppdatere fastvaren til tastaturet,
5. Tilpass tastaturet ved hjelp av Armoury Crate.

Sette opp som et tradlost tastatur.
1. Tauttradlosdonglen fra tastaturet.

2. Sett tradlesdonglen inn i en USB-port pé PC-en.
3. 513 ON (PA) strombryteren.

Batteristatus

RGB-indikatoren pa spilltastaturet ditt blir redt (puster) og LED-
lampene for alle de andre tastene slukkes nar batteristrammen er
under 25 % i tradles modus. Du kan lade spilltastaturet med den
medfolgende USB-kabelen.

Atmeng iizemmédot.

FONTOS!
Az Atmeng iizemméd letiltasra keriil, ha a vezeték nélkiili
gamer billenty(izetet USB 2.0-aljzathoz csatlakoztatjék.
Ugyeljen arra, hogy USB 3.2 Gen 1 vagy Ujabb USB-
aljzathoz csatlakoztatja, ha az Atmen6 tizemmaodot
kivanja hasznalni

Ha az USB Atmené jelzéfény villog, mi z Atmend
i od Jélyezésre keriilt, meg arrél,
hogy a csatlakoztatott eszkoz energiafelvétele nem
haladja meg az 500 mA-t.
d
\l]cl g/Hurtig

For & bruke gjennomgangsmodus eller hurtiglademodus mé du
sorge for & koble det tradlese spilltastaturet til en USB Type-C®-port
pa PC-en med den medfalgende kabelen.

MERK:

+  Nardu lader det tradlgse spilltastaturet, kan
stremutgangen variere i henhold til USB-porten det
kobles til.

Det lades raskere nar gjennomgangsmodus er deaktivert.

Slik brukes gjennomgangsmodus:

Aktiver giennomgangsmodus (aktivert som standard) ved &
trykke Fn+F12. USB-gjennomgangsindikatoren lyser nar USB-
gjennomgang er aktivert.

VIKTIG!
Gjennomgangsmodus deaktiveres hvis det tradlose
spilltastaturet er koblet til en USB 2.0-port. Serg for &
koble til en USB 3.2 gen. 1 eller hayere USB-port hvis du
vil bruke gjennomgangsmodus.
Hvis USB-gjennomgangsindikatoren blinker etter at du
har aktivert gjennomgangsmodus, mé du serge for at
stromforbruket til den tilkoblede enheten ikke overstiger
500 mA.


AC Link.com

Rozpoczecie
1. Podtacz do klawiatury dotaczony kabel Type-C°®.
2. Podtacz klawiature do komputera.

NOTATKA: Jesli komputer nie jest wyposazony w port
USB Type-C®, nalezy zapoznac sie z ilu: suaqq olyczch
korzystanlazadaptera USB Type-C° na yg
nastepnie podiaczy¢ kIawmture do portu USB typ Aw
komputerze.

3. Poblerz i zainstaluj oprogramowame ROG Armoury Crate ze
strony https:/rog.asus.com.

4. Podtacz klawiature numeryczna ROG CLAYMORE Il do
bezprzewodowej klawiatury dla graczy ROG CLAYMORE I,
a nastepnie wykcnaj instrukcje w oprcgvamowanlu, ab,

awiatury.

5. Dostosuj klawiature za pomoca ia Armoury
Crate.

Konfiguracja klawiatury bezprzewodowej

1. Wyjmij z klawiatury modut potaczenia bezprzewodowego.

2. Wi6z modut potaczenia bezprzewodowego do portu USB w
komputerze.

3. Przesun przefacznik zasilania do pozycji ON (Wk).

Stan baterii

Jedliw trybie b bdowym poziom ia baterii

spadnie ponizej 25%, wskaznik RGB na klawiaturze do gier bedzie

Swiecit (oddychajacym) czerwonym $wiattem, a diody LED

pozostatych klawiszy zostang wytaczone. Klawiature do gier mozna

natadowac przy uzyciu dotaczonego kabla USB.

Zadiname
1. Pripojte dodavany kébel Type-C® ku klavesnici.
2. Klavesnicu pripojte k pocitacu.

POZNAMKA: Ak va$ pocita¢ nemé port USB Type-C°,

pozrite si obrazok, ktory znazorfuje pozitie adaptéra usB

'Lrjyge -C° do Type-A, a potom kldvesnicu zapojte do portu
SB Type-A v pocitaci.

w

Z lokality https://rog.asus.com si prevezmite sibor ROG
Armoury Crate a nainstalujte si ho.

4. Cislicovt kldvesnicu ROG CLAYMORE Il pripojte k bezdrétovej
hernej klavesnici ROG CLAYMORE Il a firmvér klavesnice
aktualizujte podla pokynov k softvéru.

5. Klavesnicu si prispésobte podla aplikacie Armoury Crate.

Tryb Passthrough/Szybkiego tadowania
Aby moc korzystac z trybu Passthrough lub szybkiego tadowania,
nalezy podtaczy¢ bezprzewodowa klawiature dla graczy do portu
USB Type-C® w komputerze przy uzyciu dofaczonego kabla.

NOTATKA:

+ Moc wyjéciowa podczas fadowania bezprzewodowej
klawiatury dla graczy zalezy od portu USB, do ktérego
klawiatura zostata podtaczona.

+  Szybkoéc tadowania bedzie wigksza, gdy tryb
Passthrough zostanie wytaczony.

W celu ia z trybu g

Wiacz tryb Passthrough (domysinie wiaczony), naciskajac klawisze
Fn+F12. Po pomyslnym wigczeniu trybu USB Passthrough zaswieci
sie wskaznik USB Passthrough.

WAZNE!
Tryb Passthrough bedzie wytaczony, gdy
bezprzewodowa klawiatura dla graczy zostanie
podtaczona do portu USB 2.0. W celu korzystania z trybu
Passthrough urzadzenie nalezy podtaczyc do portu USB
3.2Gen 1 lub nowszego portu USB.
Jesli po whaczeniu trybu Passthrough wskaznik USB
Passthrough zacznie migac, nalezy sprawdzic, czy zuzycie
energii podtaczonego urzadzenia nie przekracza 500 mA.

Rezim priepustnosti/rychleho nabijania

Ak chcete pouzivat rezim priepustnosti alebo rychleho nabijania,
bezdrétovi hernt kldvesnicu zapojte pomocou dodaného kébla do
portu USB Type-C® v pocitaci.

POZNAMKA:

+  Prinabijani bezdrétovej hernej klédvesnice sa vystupny
vykon moze lisit podla portu USB, do ktorého ste zapojili
hernti klévesnicu.

Rychlost nabijania bude vyssia pri vypnutom rezime
priepustnosti.

ie rezimu
Rezim priepustnosti zapnite (Standardne je zapnuty) stlacenim
klavesovej kombmaoe Fn+F12. Po Uspe$nom zapnuti USB

t USB) by mal svietit svetelny indikétor

Zostavenie ako bezdrétova kla ica

1. ZKklavesnice vyberte bezdrotovy adaptér dongle.

2. Bezdrotovy adaptér dongle zapojte do portu USB v pocitaci.
3. Vypina¢ prepnite do polohy ON (ZAP).

Stav batérie

Na hernej klavesnici bude svietit éervena LED kontrolka RGB
(rozjashujuca) a ked je batéria nabitd na menej ako 25 %, zhasnu
LED kontrolky pre v3etky ostatné klavesy. Herni my3 mézete nabit
pomocou dodaného kabla USB.

Komma igéng
1. Anslut den medféljande Type-C © -kabeln till tangentbordet.
2. Anslut ditt tangentbord till datorn.

0BS: Om din dator saknar USB Type-C®-port, se bilden
Anvinda USB Ty, re -Co till Ty Zg -adapter, och anslut
tangentbordet till datorns USB Type-A-port.

3. Hamta och installera ROG Armoury Crate-programvaran frén
https://rog.asus.com.

4. Fast ROG CLAYMORE II knappsatsen pa det tradlésa ROG
CLAYMORE II-
instruktioner for att uppdatera tangentbordets fasta
programvara.

5. Anpassa tangentbordet med Armoury Crate.

Installera som ett tradlost tangentbord

1. Tabort donglen for tradlos anslutning frén tangentbordet.
2. Séttidonglen for trédlés anslutning i en USB-port pa datorn.
3. Stall strombrytaren p ON (PA).

Batteristatus

RGB-indikatorn pé speltangentbordet blir réd (pulserande) och
indikatorerna for alla andra tangenter slacks nér batterieffekten &r
lagre &n 25 % i tradlost ldge. Du kan ladda speltangentbordet med
den medfbljande USB-kabeln.

Mouatok po6otn

1. MigkniouiTb 4o knasiatypw kabenb USB Type-C® 3 KoMnnexTy.
2. Mipkniovitb knasiatypy fo MK.

MPUMITKA: ko MK He mae nopty USB Type-C®, aus.

iniocTpaLiio npo KopuctysakHs agantepom USB Type-C®

¥Type-A, nicna yoro nigkniouiTh KnasiaTypy Ao nopty USB
ype-A Ha MK,

3. 3asawTaxTe i BCTaHOBITb M3 ROG Armoury Crate 3
https://rog.asus.com.

4. Mpueanaitte unposuii 6ok knasiarypn ROG CLAYMORE II
A0 6e3ppoToBoi irposoi knasiayput ROG CLAYMORE Il, a notim
BUKOHaWTe iHCTPYKLi 3 113, 1406 OHOBMTY MiKpOMpOrpamy
Knasiatypu.

5. Hanawryiite knasiaTypy 3a gonomoroio Armoury Crate.

HanawryBaHHA 6e3poToBoi KnaBiatypmn
1. Buiimitb 3 knaBiaTypu 6e34pOTOBMIA KMOY.
2. Bcrasre 6e3npotosuii Kntoy 4o nopty USB Ha MK.

3. YcTaHOBITb NepemMm1Kay XUBNEHHA B nonoxeHHsa ON
(YBIMKHEHO).

CraH aKymynaTtopa

IHamrkaTop RGB Ha irposiii KnasiaTypi CBITUTUMETbCA YEPBOHUM
(3 nynbcaujieto), a CBITNOAIOAN BCiX IHLWINX KNABILL BUMKHYTbCA,
Konu 3apag 6atapei 6yae Hivkde 25 % y 6e3APOTOBOMY PEXMMI.
3apagxatii irpoBy KnasiaTypy MoxHa kabenem USB 3 KomnnekTy.
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Notiuni introductive
1. Conectati cablul Type-C® inclus in pachet la tastaturd.
2. Conectati tastatura la PC.

NOTA: Daca PC-ul dvs. nu are un port USB Tip-C °, consultati
ilustratia Utilizarea adaptorului USB Tip-C ® la Tip-A, apoi
conectati tastatura la portul USB Tip-A al computerului.

3. Descarcati si instalati software-ul ROG Armoury Crate de la
adresa https://rog.asus.com.

4. Atasati tastatura ROG CLAYMORE Il la tastatura fara fir ROG
CLAYMORE Il, apoi urmati instructiunile software-ului pentru a
actualiza firmware-ul tastaturii.

5. Particularizati tastatura cu ajutorul software-ului Armoury
Crate.

Configurarea ca tastatura wireless

1. Scoateti adaptorul wireless de la tastatura.

2. Conectati transmitatorul wireless la un port USB de pe
computer.

3. Setati comutatorul de alimentare la ON (PORNIT).

Stare baterie

Indicatorul RGB de pe tastatura dvs. pentru jocuri se va aprinde
rosu (intermitent) si LED-urile pentru toate celelalte taste se vor
opri atunci cand bateria are o capacitate de sub 25% in modul
wireless. Puteti incdrca tastatura dvs. pentru jocuri folosind cablul
USB inclus.

USB Passghvough (Priepustnost USB).

DOLEZITE!

+  Kedje bezdr6tova herna klavesnica zapojena do portu
USB 2.0, rezim priepustnosti bude vypnuty. Ak si Zelate
pouzivat rezim priepustnosti, musi byt zapojena do portu
USB 3.2 Gen 1 alebo vy3sej verzie portu USB.

Ak po zapnuti rezimu priepustnosti blika svetelny
indikator USB Passghrough (Priepustnost USB), spotreba
pripojeného zariadenia nesmie byt vyssia ako 500 mA.

P bhladdni
G gs-/S| Iage
For att anvanda
det tradlésa speftangembordet anslmas till en USB Type-C pon pa
datorn med den medfdljande kabeln.

0BS:

Nér du laddar det tradlésa speltangentbordet kan
utstrémmen variera beroende pa vilken USB-port du
ansluter speltangentbordet till.
Laddningshastigheten blir snabbare nar
genomsirémningsldget inaktiveras.

Aktivera laget Passthrough (Genomstrdmning) (aktiverat
som standard) %fnom att trycka pa Fn+F12, indikatorn for
USB Passthrough (USB-genomstrémning) tands nar USB-
genomstrdmning har aktiverats.

VIKTIGT!
USB-genomstrémningsléget inaktiveras om det tradlosa
speltangentbordet & anslutet till en USB 2.0-port. Anslut
till en USB 3.2 Gen 1-port eller hdgre USB-port om du vill
anvanda genomstrémningsléget.
Om indikatorn for USB-genomstrémning blinkar nar
genomstrémningsldget har aktiverats, far den anslutna
enhetens strdmforbrukning inte dverstiga 500 mA.

Pexxumn Passthrough Ta weunpkoro
3apapgxaHHa USB Type-C°®

LLlo6 kopucTyBaTUCA pe)«leoM Passthrough 260 WweuAKoro

irposa knasiatypa
nifKnioyeHa 4o nopty USBType C‘ HallK 3 [A0MoMoroto Kaberio 3
KOMM/IEKTY NOCTauaHHA.

MNPUMITKA:
Tlip Yac 3apapxaHHA 6esppoTooi irpoBoi Knasiatypy
MOTYXHICTb 3aPAZKaHHA MOXe PI3HUTUCA 3aNeXHO Bify
TOro, Ao Akoro nopty USB nigknioueHo irpoBy Knasiatypy.
«  LWBNAKICTb 3apAKaHHA Byfie BULLIOIO, KON BUMKHEHO
pexum Passthrough.

LWo6 KopucTyBaTuca pexumom Passthrough:

AkTuyitTe pexum Passthrough (3a 3amoBuyBaHHAM ioro
aKTIBOBaHO), HaTUCHYBIWM Fn+F12. Konn USB Passthrough ycniwno
aKTWBOBaHO, 3aCBITUTBCA iHaKaTop USB Passthrough.

BAXNINBO!

«+ Pexum Passthrough BUMKHETbCS, AKLLO irpoBY KnasiaTypy
nigkniounTn 0 nopty USB 2.0. InA BUKOPUCTaHHA PeXxumy
Passthrough knasiaTypa noBuHHa 6yTv nigknioueHa ao
nopty USB 3.2 Gen 1 Ta 6inbLu cyyacHux Bepciit USB.

AKwo igukatop USB Passthrough mepextuts nicns
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Direct/Mod de incarcare rapida

Pentru a utiliza modul direct sau modul de incarcare rapida,
asigurati-va ca ati conectat tastatura wireless pentru jocuri la un
port USB Tip-C® de pe computer, cu ajutorul cablului inclus.

NOTA:
La incarcarea tastaturii wireless pentru jocuri, puterea
poate varia in functie de portul USB la care conectati
tastatura.

«  Viteza de incarcare va fi mai ridicata atunci cand modul
Direct este dezactivat.

Pentru a folosi modul direct:

Activati modul Direct (activat implicit) apasand Fn+F12, indicatorul
USB Passthrough (USB Direct) ar trebui s& ilumineze atunci cind
USB Direct este activat cu succes.

IMPORTANT!

+ Modul Direct va fi dezactivat dacé tastatura wireless
pentru jocuri este conectata la un port USB 2.0, asigurati-
va ca ati conectat tastatura la un port USB 3.2 Gen 1sauo
versiune superioara, dacé doriti sa utilizati modul Direct.
Daca indicatorul USB Direct lumineaza intermitent dupa
activarea modului Direct, asigurati-va ca dispozitivul
conectat nu consuma mai mult de 500 mA.
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Key combinations
ROG CLAYMORE I

Function Keys

Hot Key \ Function

Fn + Windows key Windows lock

Fn + Left/Right Switch effects

Fn + Up/Down LED brightness

Fn+F12 Enable / Disable USB Passthrough

On-the-fly Macro Recording

Hot Key \ Function

Fn + Left-Alt Stalft recording / Stop recording /
Assign key

Fn + Left-Alt (twice) = Search

To record macros:

Step 1: Fn + Left-ALT to start recording

Step2: Fn + Left-ALT to end recording

Step 3:  Assign Macro Key (Whole keys except for Fn / Num Lock /
Caps Lock / Scroll Lock / Windows / Left-ALT can be
assigned a macro)
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Media Control
Hot Key \ Function Hot Key \ Function
Fn+F5 Play/Pause Fn +F9 Mute
Fn +F6 Stop Fn+F10 | Volume down

Fn+F7 Previous track Fn+F11 Volume up
Fn+F8 Next track

Hardware Reset

Hot Key Function
Reset the hardware by following the steps
below:
1. Connect the keyboard to the PC.

Fn +ESC 2. Hold Fn + ESC for 3 seconds to reset the
hardware (repeat this step again if you
released the keys before 3 seconds). The
keyboard LED effect should be red, flashing,
and strobing.

ROG CLAYMORE Il Keypad
Media Control

Function

Previous track

Play/Pause

Next track

Safety Guidelines

Keep the device away from liquid, humidity, or moisture. Operate the device only within the specific temperature range of 0°C(32°F) to
40°C(104°F). When the device exceeds the maximum temperature, unplug or switch off the device to let it cool down.

HE%E IUZERRTY. MOBBRITIIEABLENTIREL, HEORIEE L (I3 MAPREDREE LGS T EHH
VET.

RRRA
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Notices
Limitation of Liability

Circumstances may arise where because of a default on ASUS'part or other liability, you are entitled to recover damages from ASUS.

In each such instance, regardless of the basis on which you are entitled to claim damages from ASUS, ASUS is liable for no more than
damages for bodily injury (including death) and damage to real property and tangible personal property; or any other actual and direct
damages resulted from omission or failure of performing legal duties under this Warranty Statement, up to the listed contract price of each
product.

ASUS will only be responsible for or indemnify you for loss, damages or claims based in contract, tort or infringement under this Warranty
Statement.

This limit also applies to ASUS' suppliers and its reseller. It is the maximum for which ASUS, its suppliers, and your reseller are collectively
responsible.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES IS ASUS LIABLE FOR ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: (1) THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS AGAINST YOU FOR DAMAGES;

(2) LOSS OF, OR DAMAGE TO, YOUR RECORDS OR DATA; OR (3) SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES OR FOR ANY ECONOMIC
(CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING LOST PROFITS OR SAVINGS), EVEN IF ASUS, ITS SUPPLIERS OR YOUR RESELLER IS INFORMED OF
THEIR POSSIBILITY.

RF exposure warning

The equipment complies with FCC RF exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.
The equipment must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Federal C ications C ission S

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
This device may not cause harmful interference.
This device must accept any interference received including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital dewce, pursuant to Part 15 ofthe FCCRules. These
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 1. This
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
. Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
+  Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
«  Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

CAUTION! The use of shielded cables for connection of the monitor to the graphics card is required to assure compliance with FCC regulations.
Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate
this equipment.

C liance S of

Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED)

This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada licence exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject
to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B)

Déclaration de conformité de | Sciences et Dévelopy éc Canada (ISED)

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio
exempts de licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) I'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2)
I'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le
fonctionnement.

CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(8)

Radio Frequency (RF) Exposure Information

The radiated output power of the Wireless Device is below the Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED) radio
frequency exposure limits. The Wireless Device should be used in such a manner such that the potential for human contact during normal
operation is minimized.

This device has also been evaluated and shown compliant with the ISED RF Exposure limits under portable exposure conditions. (antennas
are less than 20 cm of a person's body).

Informations concernant I'exposition aux fréquences radio (RF)

La puissance de sortie rayonnée du dispositif sans fil est inférieure aux limites d'exposition aux radiofréquences d'Innovation, Sciences et
Développement économique Canada (ISED). Le dispositif sans fil doit étre utilisé de maniére a minimiser le potentiel de contact humain

pendant le fonctionnement normal.

Cet appareil a également été évalué et montré conforme aux limites d'exposition RF ISED dans des conditions d'exposition portable. (les
antennes mesurent moins de 20 cm du corps d'une personne).

Précautions d’emploi de I'appareil :

a.  Soyez particuliérement wgllant quant a votre sécurité lors de I'utilisation de cet appareil dans certains lieux (les aéroports, les
hopitaux, les stations-service et les garages professionnels).

b.  Evitez d'utiliser cet appareil a proximité de dlsposltlfs médicaux implantés lors d un appel telephomque Sivous portez un implant
électronique (stimulateurs cardiaques, pompes a insuline, net ), veuillez imp respecter une distance
minimale de 15 centimétres entre cet appareil et Iimplant pour réduire les risques d'interférence.

¢ Utilisez cet appareil dans de bonnes conditions de réception pour minimiser le niveau de rayonnement. Ce n'est pas toujours le cas
dans certaines zones ou situations, notamment les parkings souterrains, les ascenseurs, en train ou en voiture ou tout simplement
dans un secteur mal couvert par le réseau.

d.  Tenezcetappareil a distance du ventre des femmes enceintes et du bas-ventre des adolescents.

REACH

Complying with the REACH (Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation, and Restriction of Chemicals) regulatory framework, we published the
chemical substances in our products at ASUS REACH website at http://csr.asus.com/english/REACH.htm.

ASUS Recycling/Takeback Services

ASUS recycling and takeback programs come from our commitment to the highest standards for protecting our environment. We believe
in providing solutions for you to be able to responsibly recycle our products, batteries, other components as well as the packaging
materials. Please go to http://csr.asus.com/english/Takeback.htm for detailed recycling information in different regions.

Proper disposal

DO NOT throw the device in municipal waste. This product has been designed to enable proper reuse of parts and
recycling. The symbol of the crossed out wheeled bin indicates that the product (electrical, electronic equipment and
mercury-containing button cell battery) should not be placed in municipal waste. Check local regulations for disposal
of electronic products.

DO NOT throw the device in fire. DO NOT short circuit the contacts.
DO NOT disassemble the device.

%) 1

Lithium-lon Battery Warning

CAUTION: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type recommended
by the manufacturer. Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer’s instructions.

NCC: Wireless Statement
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KC: Korea Warning Statement
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VCCI: Japan Compliance Statement
VCCI Class B Statement
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France sorting and recycling information

A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
EN MAGASIN  EN DECHETERIE

Cet appareil

se recycle

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

Regional notice for Singapore
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IMDA Standards This ASUS product complies with IMDA Standards.
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UKCA RF Output table (The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017)

Function Frequency

(2403 - 2480MHz) - Keyboard

2.4GHz wireless
(2403 - 2480 MHz) - Dongle

Maximum Output Power (EIRP)
10 dBm

4 dBm

CE RED RF Output table (Directive 2014/53/EU)

Function Frequency

2.4GHz wireless
(2403 - 2480 MHz) - Dongle

(2403 - 2480MHz) - Keyboard

Maximum Output Power (EIRP)
10dBm
4 dBm

Simplified UKCA Declaration of Conformity

AASUSTeK Computer Inc. hereby declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of The Radio
Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.. 2017/1206). Full text of UKCA declaration of conformity is available at https://www.asus.com/support/.

CE Mark Warning

Cce

English ASUSTeK Computer Inc. hereby declares that this device is
in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant
provisions of related Directives. Full text of EU declaration of
conformity is available at: www.asus.com/support

Frangais AsusTek Computer Inc. déclare par la présente que cet
appareil est conforme aux critéres essentiels et autres clauses
pertinentes des directives concernées. La déclaration de conformité
de I'UE peut étre téléchargée a partir du site Internet suivant :
WWW.asus.com/support

Deutsch ASUSTeK Computer Inc. erklart hiermit, dass dieses Gerdt
mit den wesentlichen Anforderungen und anderen relevanten
Bestimmungen der zugehorigen Richtlinien tbereinstimmt. Der
gesamte Text der EU-Konformitétserklarung ist verfiigbar unter:
WWW.asus.com/support

Italiano ASUSTeK Computer Inc. con la presente dichiara che
questo dispositivo & conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre
disposizioni pertinenti con le direttive correlate. Il testo completo
della dichiarazione di conformita UE & disponibile all'indirizzo:
WWW.asus.com/support

Pycexuii Komnanns ASUS 3asipiisiet, 4to 910 yerpoiictso
COOTBETCTBYET OCHOBHBIM Tpeéonaumw U JIpyTuM
COOTBETCTBYIOLINM YCIIOBUSM COOTBETCTBYIOLIHX IHPEKTUB.
TonpoGHyio HH(OpMaLIio, NOKaTyiicTa, CMOTPHTE Ha
WWW.asus.com/support

Buarapexn C nactosimoro ASUSTeK Computer Inc. eknapupa, ue
TOBa yCl‘pOﬁC'lBO € B ChOTBETCTBHE ChC CHILCCTBEHUTE H3HCKBAHUS

M JIpYTHTE NPUIOKHMH [T0CTAHOBICHHS HA CBbP3aHUTE IHPEKTHBH.
IIMHAAT TEKCT Ha AeKTapanusTa 3a cborsercTsre Ha EC e gocTsmna
Ha azipec: Www.asus.com/support

Hrvatski ASUSTeK Computer Inc. ovim IZJaVULI]E da JE ovaj uredaj

Latviski ASUSTeK Computer Inc. ar 0 pazino, ka i ierice atbilst
saistito Direktivu batiskajam prasibam un citiem citiem saisto3ajiem
nosacijumiem. Pilns ES atbilstibas pazinojuma teksts pieejams 3eit:
WWww.asus.com/suf pport

Lietuviy ,ASUSTeK Computer Inc!” Siuo tvirtina, kad 3is jrenginys
atitinka pagrindinius reikalavimus ir kitas svarbias susijusiy
direktyvy nuostatas. Visa ES atitikties deklaracijos teksta galima
rasti: www.asus.com/support

Norsk ASUSTeK Computer Inc. erklzerer herved at denne enheten
eri samsvar med hovedsaklige krav og andre relevante forskrifter

i relaterte direktiver. Fullstendig tekst for EU-samsvarserkleeringen
finnes pa: www.asus.com/support

Polski Firma ASUSTeK Computer Inc. niniejszym o$wiadcza, ze
urzadzenie to jest zgodne z zasadniczymi wymogami i innymi
wiasciwymi postanowieniami powigzanych dyrektyw. Petny tekst
deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest dostepny pod adresem:
Www.asus.com/support

Portugués A ASUSTeK Computer Inc. declara que este dispositivo
estd em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras
disposicoes relevantes das Diretivas relacionadas. Texto integral da
declaracao da UE disponivel em: www.asus.com/support

Romana ASUSTeK Computer Inc. declara cé acest dispozitiv se
conformeaza cerintelor esentiale si altor prevederi relevante ale
directivelor conexe. Textul complet al declaratiei de conformitate a
Uniunii Europene se gaseste la: www.asus.com/support

Srpski ASUSTeK Computer Inc. ovim izjavljuje da je ovaj uredaj

u saglasnosti sa osnovnim zahtevima i drugim relevantnim
odredbama povezanih Direktiva. Pun tekst EU deklaracije o
usaglasenosti je dostupan da adresi: www.asus.com/support
Slovensky Spolocnost ASUSTek Computer Inc. tymto vyhlasuje,

sukladan s bitnim zahtjevima i ostalim
vezanih direktiva. Cijeli tekst EU izjave o sukladnosu dostupame na:
Www.asus.com/support
Cestina Spolecnost ASUSTeK Computer Inc. timto prohlasuje,
Ze toto zafizeni spliuje zakladni pozadavky a dal3i prislusna
ustanoveni souvisejicich smérnic. PIné znéni prohlaseni o shodé EU
jekdispozici na adrese: www.asus.com/support
Dansk ASUSTeK Computer Inc. erklaerer hermed, at denne
enhed eri med ho og andre
relevante bestemmelser i de relaterede direktiver. Hele EU-
overensstemmelseserklaeringen kan findes pa:
WWW.asus.com/suf [}On
Nederlands ASUSTeK Computer Inc. verklaart hierbij dat dit
apparaat voldoet aan de essentiéle vereisten en andere relevante
bepalingen van de verwante richtlijnen. De volledige tekst van de
EU-verklaring van conformiteit is beschikbaar op:
WWW.asus.com/suj I8 ort
Eesti Kéesolevaga kinnitab ASUSTeK Computer Ing, et see
seade vastab asjakohaste direktiivide oluliste nouetele jateistele

ituvatele sitetele. EL i taielik tekst
on saadaval jargmisel aadressil: www.asus.com/support
Suomi ASUSTeK Computer Inc. ilmoittaa téten, ettd taima
laite on asiaankuuluvien direktiivien olennaisten vaatimusten
Jja muiden tété koskevien saadosten mukainen. EU-
yhdenmukaisuusilmoituksen koko teksti on luettavissa osoitteessa:
Wwww.asus.com/support
EAAnvika Me to napov, n AsusTek Compu(er Inc. 5n)\mvzl ot aut
1) OUGKEUT 0u} Tall pe TIC O: Kat GAeg
OXETIKEG Slatagels Twv O8nyiwv TG EE. To mAfpe Keipevo Tg
Snhwong oupBatétnTag eivat Staéatpio otn SievBuvon:
Www.asus.com/support
Magyar Az ASUSTeK Computer Inc. ezennel kijelenti, hogy
ezaz eszkoz megfelel akapcsolodo \ranye\vek Ienyeges

ényeinek és egyéb
megfeleldségi nyilatkozat teljes szovege innen letdlthetd:
www.asus.com/support

0¢quanbuoe npeacTaBUTENbCTBO B Poccnn

Topayas nuHnA Cnyx6bi TeXHUYeCKoi NoAAePMKKM B Poccnn:
BecnnatHblit pefieparnbHblil HoMep AnA 380HKOB Mo Poccuu: 8-800-
100-2787

Homep gns nonb3osatenert 8 Mockse: +7(495)231-1999

Bpema paborbi: MH-17, 09:00 - 21:00 (Mo MOCKOBCKOMY BpemeH1)

OduymanbHbie caiitbl ASUS B Poccnn:

WWW.asus.ru
Www.asus.com/ru/support

[laHHOe yCTPOICTBO COOTBETCTBYET TPEGOBaHMAM
TexHuueckoro pernameHTa TamoxerHoro Cotosa TP TC 020/2011
3NeKTPOMArHUTHasA COBMECTUMOCT TEXHUUECKIX CPE/CTB YTB.
peweHrem KTC o1 09.12.2011r. N°879

Ze toto zari; ie vyhovuje zakladnym pozladavkam aostatym
prislusnym ustanoveniam prislusnych smernic. Cely text vyhlasenia
0 zhode pre $taty EU je dostupny na adrese: www.asus.com/support
Slovenséina ASUSTeK Computer Inc. izjavlja, da je ta naprava
skladna z bistvenimi zahtevami in drugimi ustreznimi dolo¢bami
povezanih direktiv. Celotno besedilo EU-izjave o skladnosti je na
voljo na spletnem mestu: www.asus.com/support

Espafiol Por la presente, ASUSTeK Computer Inc. declara que este
dispositivo cumple los requisitos basicos y otras disposiciones
pertinentes de las directivas relacionadas. El texto completo de la
declaracion de la UE de conformidad esté disponible en:
WWW.asus.¢ com/supgovt

Svenska ASUSTeK Computer Inc. fovklarav hérmed att denna

enhet med de gt kraven och andra
relevanta foresknfter i relaterade dlrekﬂv Fulltext av EU- forsakran
om finns pa: www.asus.c

Vipaincoka ASUSTeK Computer Inc. 3astiste, wo weif npuctpiii
Bi/INOBI/IA€ OCHOBHHM BHMOTaM Ta {HIIMM Bi/NOBITHHM MOIOKEHHAM
Bianosimanx [upextis. [ToBHui TekeT Aekaparii BianosiaHoCTi
crangapram €C 10cTynHuii Ha: Www.asus.com/support
Tiirkge AsusTek Computer Inc,, bu aygitin temel gereksinimlerle ve
iliskili Yonergelerin diger ilgili kosullariyla uyumlu oldugunu beyan
eder. AB uygunluk bildiriminin tam metni su adreste bulunabilir:
www.asus.com/support
Bosanski ASUSTeK Computer Inc. ovim izjavljuje da je ovaj uredaj
uskladen sa bitnim zahtjevima i ostalim odgovaraju¢im odredbama
vezanih direktiva. Cijeli tekst EU izjave o uskladenosti dostupan je
na: www.asus.com/support
AT 1'wdn o Nk nnvn ASUSTek Computer Inc. nmay
N9 .NIPN 7Y DU0NIIN D'OWON INYTI NIMINN NIYAT? DXIN
1Y NNIL7N NINKNN NN 7Y K700 NONA K KNjT?
WWW.a5us.Com/support :NAIMD 'OIN'RN TINRN

Service and Support

Visit our multianguage website at htps: asu

Manufacturer ASUSTek COMPUTER INC.

Address, City 1F, No. 15, Lide Rd., Beitou Dist, Taipei City 112

Authorized Representative in Europe ASUS COMPUTER GmbH

Address Harkortstrasse 21-23, 40880 Ratingen

Country Germany

Authorized Representative in United ASUSTEK (UK) LIMITED

Kingdom

Address 1st Floor, Sackville House, 143-149 Fenchurch Street, London, EC3M 6BL, England
Country United Kingdom




